
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 4 February 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington; 

 Councillor Farida Anwar Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Ruthi Brandt Carfax; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 FORMER DHL SITE, SANDY LANE WEST:14/02650/FUL 
 

11 - 24 

 Site Address: Former DHL Site, Sandy Lane West 
 
Proposal: Erection of nine industrial units for Class B1 (C) (Light Industrial), 
B2 (General Industrial) and B8 (Storage and Distribution) use and including 
70 car parking spaces and 20 covered cycle parking spaces. (Amended 
description) 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the 
conditions listed but delegate to officers the issuing of the decision notice 
following the completion of a legal agreement that secures the necessary 
financial contribution towards off-site provision of affordable housing. 

 
Conditions  
1. Development begun within time limit.  

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 

3. Materials as specified. 

4. Travel Plan required. 

5. Car parking to be laid out prior to development being brought into 
use. 

6. Sustainable drainage scheme required to be incorporated. 

7. Unexpected contamination. 

8. Surface water scheme required. 

9. Landscape plan required including the requirement for retention of 
the majority of existing eastern and southern boundary vegetation 
together with reinforcement through new appropriate planting. 

10. Acoustic screen to be installed prior to development being brought 
into use. 

11. Construction Management Plan required including details of 
construction traffic routing and parking, delivery times, construction 
noise, hours of working etc. 

12. Boundary treatment details required to be submitted to and 
approved by the LPA prior to first occupation. 

13. No permitted development rights to change to any other use 
outside Use Classes B1(c), B2 or B8. 

14. Public Art scheme and timetable for its implementation to be 
submitted to and approved by the LPA. 

15. No permitted development rights for extensions to any of the 

 



 
  
 

 

buildings. 

16. Noise limits imposed at different times throughout the day when 
measured from nearest dwelling:  

7am – 7pm – 43dB LAeq 1hr  

7pm – 11pm – 43db LAeq 15mins  

11pm – 7am – 40db LAeq 15mins  

17. No external operations (including servicing and deliveries) after 
11pm and before 7am. 

18. Tree Protection Plan required. 

19. Approved landscaping be carried out prior to substantial 
completion. 

20. Recommendations of the Geo-Environmental Assessment to be 
followed throughout construction. 

21. Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted 
NRIA to achieve a minimum score of 10/11. 

22. Prior to first occupation details shall be submitted of showering 
facilities to be provided within the development to encourage the 
use of cycles as a means of travelling to and from work. 

23. Details of covered and secure cycle parking facilities to be 
submitted to and approved by the LPA prior to first occupation of 
the development. 

 
Legal Agreement:  
£89,356 offered as a financial contribution towards provision of off-site 
affordable housing. The development is liable for CIL to the value of 
£83,660.  
 

4 ABBERBURY ROAD (NO.1) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER, 2014 
 

25 - 36 

 Order Name: Oxford City Council – Abberbury Road (No.1) Tree 
Preservation Order, 2014 
 
Site Address: Land at 10 and 18 Abberbury Road, Iffley, Oxford 
 
Officer recommendation: To confirm the Oxford City Council – Abberbury 
Road (No.1) Tree Preservation Order, 2014 without modification. 

 

 

5 EASTERN HOUSE, EASTERN AVENUE: 13/01553/CT3 
 

37 - 52 

 Site address: Eastern House, Eastern Avenue 
 
Proposal: Demolition of Eastern House and erection of 7 x 3-bed and 
2 x 2-bed dwellings (use class C3). Provision of associated car 
parking, landscaping, private amenity space and bin and cycle stores.  
 
Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission subject to 
conditions: 
 

 



 
  
 

 

1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Samples of materials. 
4. Details of affordable housing. 
5. Means of enclosure. 
6. Provision of refuse and cycle storage. 
7. Landscape Plan. 
8. Landscape carried out by completion. 
9. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1. 
10. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1. 
11. Details of car parking layout and service road. 
12. Sustainable Urban Drainage. 
13. Design - no additions to dwelling. 
14. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment. 
15. Sustainability measures. 
16. Biodiversity Enhancements. 
17. Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
 

6 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

53 - 58 

 Summary information on planning appeals received and determined to 26 
January 2015. 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

7 MINUTES 
 

59 - 62 

 Minutes from the previous meeting. 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2015 
are approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

8 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed for 
information. They are not for discussion at this meeting. 
 
To be considered at the additional meeting on 11 February:  
 
14/03201/RES - Land West Of Barton North Of A40 and South of Bayswater 
Brook Northern By-Pass Road  - Details of reserved matters (layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping) for a scheme of Enabling Infrastructure Works 
(such as utility services, earthworks, drainage/attenuation and roadworks), 
pursuant to conditions 3 and 4 of the outline planning permission for the 
mainly residential development of the site (13/01383/OUT). More specifically 
these works comprise:- 
a) the primary street, street furniture, on-street parking, street lighting, 
surface water drainage swales, associated landscaping and surface finishes; 
b) green infrastructure, the linear park, greenways, hard and soft 
landscaping, footpaths, cycle paths and ecological improvements; 
c) landscaping details for the approved A40 junction; 

 



 
  
 

 

d) buried services and utilities, foul and surface water drainage, water 
channels, ponds, sustainable urban drainage systems and underground 
storage tanks. 
 
This reserved matters application (14/03201/RES) is accompanied by the 
following additional submissions in relat
[...]
out interruption. The Chair will not permit 
disruptive behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to 
proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the 
Committee.  The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 
 
9. Members should not: 
(a)  rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
(b)  question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must 
determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

                  4th February 2015 

Application Number: 14/02650/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 1st January 2015 

  

Proposal: Erection of nine industrial units for Class B1 (C) (Light 
Industrial), B2 (General Industrial) and B8 (Storage and 
Distribution) use and including 70 car parking spaces and 
20 covered cycle parking spaces. (Amended description) 

  

Site Address: Former DHL Site, Sandy Lane West – Appendix 1 

  

Ward: Littlemore Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Thaddaeus Jackson-
Browne 

Applicant:  Mr David Rothwell 

 
 

 
 

Recommendation: 
 
That Committee resolves to approve the application subject to the conditions listed 
but delegate to officers the issuing of the decision notice following the completion of 
a legal agreement that secures the necessary financial contribution towards off-site 
provision of affordable housing.  
 

Reasons for Approval 
 
 1 The proposals are considered to make efficient use of an established 

employment site that would make a contribution towards improving the City's 
employment offer and, subject to conditions, would not give rise to significant 
harm to the living conditions experienced by occupiers of nearby dwellings   
The development proposed is also of a satisfactory scale, form and layout 
such that it would be in keeping with its context whilst also being served by 
sufficient car parking and cycle parking provision. Subject to the associated 
legal agreement and its financial contribution towards affordable housing, the 
impact of the proposed development on the City's housing stock would be 
satisfactorily mitigated. Consequently the proposals are considered to accord 
with the requirements of all relevant policies of the development plan. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 3 The Council considers that, by virtue of the provisions to be made under the 

section 106 agreement, the proposal accords with the policies of the 

11

Agenda Item 3



REPORT 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

Conditions 

 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Materials as specified   
 
4 Travel Plan required   
 
5 Car parking to be laid out prior to development being brought into use  
 
6 Sustainable drainage scheme required to be incorporated   
 
7 Unexpected contamination   
 
8 Surface water scheme required   
 
9 Landscape plan required including the requirement for retention of the 

majority of existing eastern and southern boundary vegetation together with 
reinforcement through new appropriate planting  

 
10 Acoustic screen to be installed prior to development being brought into use 
 
11 Construction Management Plan required including details of construction 

traffic routing and parking, delivery times, construction noise, hours of working 
etc  

 
12 Boundary treatment details required to be submitted to and approved by the 

LPA prior to first occupation  
 
13 No permitted development rights to change to any other use outside Use 

Classes B1(c), B2 or B8   
 
14 Public Art scheme and timetable for its implementation to be submitted to and 

approved by the LPA   
 
15 No permitted development rights for extensions to any of the buildings 
 
16 Noise limits imposed at different times throughout the day when measured 

from nearest dwelling: 
 7am – 7pm – 43dB LAeq 1hr 
 7pm – 11pm – 43db LAeq 15mins 
 11pm – 7am – 40db LAeq 15mins 
 

12



REPORT 

17 No external operations (including servicing and deliveries) after 11pm and 
before 7am  

 
18 Tree Protection Plan required 
 
19 Approved landscaping be carried out prior to substantial completion 
 
20 Recommendations of the Geo-Environmental Assessment to be followed 

throughout construction 
 
21 Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted NRIA to 

achieve a minimum score of 10/11 
 
22 Prior to first occupation details shall be submitted of showering facilities to be 

provided within the development to encourage the use of cycles as a means 
of travelling to and from work 

 
23 Details of covered and secure cycle parking facilities to be submitted to and 

approved by the LPA prior to first occupation of the development 
 

Legal Agreement: 
£89,356 offered as a financial contribution towards provision of off-site affordable 
housing. The development is liable for CIL to the value of £83,660. 
 

Principal Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 


[...]
00019348.

±

0 10 20 30 40
Metres

14/02650/FUL
Date: 26/01/20151:1,250Scale (printed to A4):

23



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 February 2015 

 
 
 

Order Name: Oxford City Council – Abberbury Road (No.1) Tree 
Preservation Order, 2014 

 
Decision Due by: 30th April 2014 

 
Site Address: Land at 10 and 18 Abberbury Road, Iffley, Oxford 

 
Ward: Rose Hill and Iffley 

 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
To confirm the Oxford City Council – Abberbury Road (No.1) Tree Preservation Order, 
2014 without modification. 

 
Background: 
The Oxford City Council – Abberbury Road (No.1) Tree Preservation Order, 2014 was 
made on 11th September 2014. It is an ‘Area’ designation Order, which includes and 
protects all trees at 10-18 Abberbury Road situated within the dotted line marked on 
the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) plan. 

 
The TPO was made in response to officers’ concerns regarding the possible 
development intentions of parties with an interest in the land; concern related to the 
risk of pre-emptive site clearance and removal of trees prior to any planning 
application. 

 
Reasons for making order: 

1.  To protect in the interest of amenity, trees that make a significant contribution to 
amenity in public views gained from Abberbury Road. 

 
2.  In order to provide interim legal protection to important amenity trees that are 

considered to be under threat from removal; to ensure tree issues are not 
circumvented in the planning process. 

 
Relevant Site History: 
There had been no recent planning history on the site since 1957. 

 
Representations Received: 
One representation in objection to the TPO, and one making critical comments about 
the form of the TPO have been received. The objection is from a party with an 
ownership interest in the land, Sarah Schwab of Clauchendolly, Borgue, Kirkcudbright, 
Dumfries and Galloway, Scotland. The letter of critical comment is from S.J. Stephens, 
an 
[...]
uk/blog/guidance/tree-preservation-orders/varying-and-revoking-tree-preservation-orders/#paragraph_051


COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

REF: 14/00006/ORDER 

 
APPENDIX 4 

Public Comments: Sarah Schwab 
 

 

 
 

33



COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

REF: 14/00006/ORDER 

 

 
 

34



COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

REF: 14/00006/ORDER 

APPENDIX 5 
Photographic Views 

 
 
 

 
 
Photo 1: View of TPO site and No.10 Abberbury Road: right hand side (View looking east). 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Photo 2: View of TPO site (centre and copper beech): left hand side (View looking west). 

35



COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

REF: 14/00006/ORDER 

 
Photo 3: View of TPO site and No.18 Abberbury Road: left hand side (View looking west). 

36



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 
4

th
 February 2015 

 
 

Application Number: 13/01553/CT3 

  

Decision Due by: 19th August 2013 

  

Proposal: Demolition of Eastern House and erection of 7 x 3-bed and 
2 x 2-bed dwellings (use class C3).  Provision of associated 
car parking, landscaping, private amenity space and bin and 
cycle stores. 

  

Site Address: Eastern House Eastern Avenue (site plan: appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Littlemore Ward 

 

Agent:  Turley Associates Applicant:  Oxford City Council 

 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 

1 The proposal would make an efficient use of previously developed land and 
deliver much needed affordable housing for the city within an existing 
residential area. The overall layout, size, scale and design of the proposed 
dwellings would be sympathetic to the site and its surroundings while also 
safeguarding the residential amenities of the adjoining properties.  Although 
the development will result in the loss of a mature cherry tree, it is considered 
that this loss could be mitigated through more appropriate replacement 
planting to the front of the site.  The proposed dwellings would provide good 
quality housing for the future occupants, and be acceptable in highway terms 
and energy efficiency.  The development would not create any adverse 
biodiversity, or flooding impacts.  The application would therefore accord with 
the National Planning Policy Framework and policies of the Oxford Core 
Strategy 2026, Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and the Sites and Housing Plan 
2011-2026.   

 
2 In considering the application, officers have had specific regard to the 

comments of third parties and statutory bodies in relation to the application.  
However officers consider that these comments have not raised any material 
considerations that would warrant refusal of the applications, and any harm 
identified could be successfully mitigated by appropriately worded conditions. 

 
2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 

37

Agenda Item 5



REPORT 

rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 
 
Conditions: 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials   
4 Details of affordable housing   
5 Means of enclosure   
6 Provision of refuse and cycle storage   
7 Landscape Plan   
8 Landscape carried out by completion   
9 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
10 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
11 Details of car parking layout and service road   
12 Sustainable Urban Drainage   
13 Design - no additions to dwelling   
14 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment  
15 Sustainability measures 
16 Biodiversity Enhancements 
17 Construction Traffic Management Plan 
 

Principal Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP11 - Landscape Design 

CP13 - Accessi
[...]
nditons, AWD - Appeal withdrawn, DIS - Dismissed 

 EN CASE  AP CASE NO. APP DEC DECIDED ADDRESS                   WARD: DESCRIPTION 
 14//0013/7/ENF 14/00061/ENFORC WITHDR 19/01/2015 43 Magdalen Road                         STMARY      Unauthorised change of use of land to form extension of curtilage 

 

 

  

 Total Decided: 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

56



Table E 

Appeals Received Between 18/12/14 And 26/01/15 
 DECTYPE KEY: COMM - Area Committee Decision, DEL - Delegated Decision, DELCOM - Called in by Area Committee, STRACM - Strategic Committee;  
 RECMND KEY: PER - Approve, REF - Refuse, SPL - Split Decision, NDA - Not Determined;  TYPE KEY: W - Written representation,  I - Informal hearing, P -  
 Public Inquiry, H - Householder 

 DC CASE  AP CASE NO. DEC TYPE RECM TYPE ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 

 14/02701/FUL 15/00001/REFUSE DEL REF H 195 Howard Street Oxford  IFFLDS Erection of single storey side and rear extension 
 Oxfordshire OX4 3BB  

 14/02942/H42 14/00068/PRIOR DEL 7PA H 61 Green Road Oxford Oxfordshire  QUARIS Application for prior approval for the erection of a single  
 OX3 8LD  storey rear extension, which would extend beyond the rear 
  wall of the original house by 6.0m, for which the  
 maximum height would be 2.80m, and for which the height 
  of the eaves would be 2.60m. 

 Total Received: 2 

 

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 7 January 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Coulter (Vice-Chair), 
Anwar, Clarkson, Gant, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Paule, Wade and Wolff. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) and Nick 
Worlledge (City Development) 
 
 
74. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Altaf-Khan (substitute 
Councillor Wade), Brandt (substitute Councillor Wolff), and Wilkinson (substitute 
Councillor Gant). 
 
75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
76. BLACKBIRD LEYS LEISURE CENTRE: 14/02951/ADV 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application 
for advertising consent for the display of an externally-illuminated fascia sign; 
two non-illuminated monolith signs; 15 non-illuminated plate fixed parking signs; 
three lamp banner parking signs and three post mounted parking signs; two non-
illuminated building banners; five non-illuminated lamp banners; two non-
illuminated wall signs; 10 non-illuminated art panels; and two non-illuminated 
manifestations. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant advertising consent for application 
14/02951/ADV, at Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, Pegasus Road, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Five year time limit. 
2. Advert - Statutory conditions. 
3. Fascia Sign Illumination Levels. 
4. Illumination only during opening hours. 
 
77. BLACKBIRD LEYS LEISURE CENTRE: 14/03177/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed a retrospective 
application for planning permission for the installation of photovoltaic panels to 
the lower half of the roof to the rear of Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/03177/CT3, at Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, Pegasus Road, subject to one 
condition: to develop in accordance with approved plans. 
 
 
 
 59

Agenda Item 7



 

78. 64-106 PEGASUS ROAD: 14/03089/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application 
for planning permission for the provision of 23 residents' parking spaces on 
existing grass verges at 64 to 106 Pegasus Road, Blackbird Leys. 
 
The development control team leader reported that the local highways authority 
had telephoned to make a holding objection and explain their concerns, but had 
not sent these in writing. Their concerns did not change the recommendation. He 
advised that the details of condition 7 could be discussed with the highways 
authority. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/03089/CT3, at 64 to 106 Pegasus Road, subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Ground resurfacing to be SUDS compliant. 
4. Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted Tree 
Protection Plan. 

5. The development to be carried out in accordance with the construction 
measures set out in the submitted Arboricultural Method Statement. 

6. Prior to the car parking areas being brought into use, a landscaping scheme 
is required to be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

7. Management plan required to restrict parking to local residents only. 
8. Petrol/oil filters to be installed. 
 
79. 3 ANNE GREENWOOD CLOSE: 14/02524/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application 
for planning permission for a single storey rear extension at 3 Anne Greenwood 
Close, Oxford. This application was previously considered by the Committee on 
3 December but re-referred to allow third parties unaware the application would 
be heard on 3 December an opportunity to address the Committee before a 
decision was reached. 
 
As before, the development control team leader recommended replacing the 
final condition (tree protection plan) with a condition requiring agreement of a 
construction management plan, and the Committee supported this. 
 
Caroline Shackleton, a local resident, spoke against the application. 
 
Simon Sharp, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02524/FUL, at 3 Anne Greenwood Close, Oxford, OX4 4DN, subject to 
conditions: 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
4. Amenity - No windows to side. 
5. Sustainable drainage. 
6. Construction management plan to be agreed before work commences. 

60



 

 
80. VIEW CONES 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report presenting the completed 
study of the 10 protected view cones and seeking the Committees’ comments 
and endorsement of the findings of the study. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and answered questions from the 
committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 
1. support the conclusions of the study and agrees with the assessments of 
each of the views; 

2. agree the actions and suggested changes in the consultation report, which 
reflect consultation responses; 

3. endorse the view cones assessment, which will be used as background 
evidence and will be a material consideration in the determination of relevant 
applications; and 

4. join West Area Planning Committee in thanking all the officers, the Oxford 
Preservation Trust, and other consultees for their work on this report for the 
future benefit of the city. 

 
81. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
82. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
December 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
83. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
84. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that an additional meeting would be held on 11 February 
to consider application 14/03201/RES - Land West of Barton North of A40 and 
South of Bayswater Brook Northern By-Pass Road. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 
 
 

61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Former DHL Site, Sandy Lane West:14/02650/FUL
	Former DHL Site, Sandy Lane West:14/02650/FUL site plan

	4 Abberbury Road (No.1) Tree Preservation Order, 2014
	5 Eastern House, Eastern Avenue: 13/01553/CT3
	Eastern House, Eastern Avenue: 13/01553/CT3 site plan

	6 Planning Appeals
	7 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 4 February 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Coulter (Vice-Chair), 
Altaf-Khan, Anwar, Brandt, Clarkson, Lloyd-Shogbesan and Wilkinson. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance) and Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) 
 
 
 
85. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paule. 
 
 
86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
87. FORMER DHL SITE, SANDY LANE WEST:14/02650/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application 
for planning permission for the erection of nine industrial units for Class B1 (C) 
(Light Industrial), B2 (General Industrial) and B8 (Storage and Distribution) use 
and including 70 car parking spaces and 20 covered cycle parking spaces. 
(Amended description) at the former DHL Site, Sandy Lane West. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02650/FUL, former DHL Site, Sandy Lane West, subject to the conditions 
listed and to delegate to officers the issuing of the decision notice following the 
completion of a legal agreement to secure the necessary financial contribution 
towards off-site provision of affordable housing (as stated below).  
 
Conditions 
1. Development begun within time limit.  
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials as specified. 
4. Travel Plan required. 
5. Car parking to be laid out prior to development being brought into use. 
6. Sustainable drainage scheme required to be incorporated. 
7. Unexpected contamination. 
8. Surface water scheme required. 
9. Landscape plan required including the requirement for retention of the 

majority of existing eastern and southern boundary vegetation together with 
reinforcement through new appropriate planting. 

10. Acoustic screen to be installed prior to development being brought into use. 
11. Construction Management Plan required including details of construction 

traffic routing and parking, delivery times, construction noise, hours of 
working etc. 



 

12. Boundary treatment details required to be submitted to and approved by the 
LPA prior to first occupation. 

13. No permitted development rights to change to any other use outside Use 
Classes B1(c), B2 or B8. 

14. Public Art scheme and timetable for its implementation to be submitted to and 
approved by the LPA. 

15. No permitted development rights for extensions to any of the buildings. 
16. Noise limits imposed at different times throughout the day when measured 

from nearest dwelling:  
7am – 7pm – 43dB LAeq 1hr  
7pm – 11pm – 43db LAeq 15mins  
11pm – 7am – 40db LAeq 15mins  

17. No external operations (including servicing and deliveries) after 11pm and 
before 7am. 

18. Tree Protection Plan required. 
19. Approved landscaping be carried out prior to substantial completion. 
20. Recommendations of the Geo-Environmental Assessment to be followed 

throughout construction. 
21. Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted NRIA to 

achieve a minimum score of 10/11. 
22. Prior to first occupation details shall be submitted of showering facilities to be 

provided within the development to encourage the use of cycles as a means 
of travelling to and from work. 

23. Details of covered and secure cycle parking facilities to be submitted to and 
approved by the LPA prior to first occupation of the development. 

 
Legal Agreement:  
£89,356 offered as a financial contribution towards provision of off-site affordable 
housing. The development is liable for CIL to the value of £83,660.  
 
 
88. ABBERBURY ROAD (NO.1) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER, 2014 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed a tree 
preservation order Abberbury Road (No.1) Tree Preservation Order, 2014 and 
objections to this. The order relates to trees on land at 10 and 18 Abberbury 
Road, Iffley, Oxford as shown in the plan attached to the order. 
 
The Committee resolved to confirm the Oxford City Council – Abberbury Road 
(No.1) Tree Preservation Order, 2014 without modification. 
 
 
89. EASTERN HOUSE, EASTERN AVENUE: 13/01553/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application 
for planning permission for the demolition of Eastern House and erection of 7 
three-bed and 2 two-bed dwellings (use class C3), along with provision of 
associated car parking, landscaping, private amenity space and bin and cycle 
stores at Eastern House, Eastern Avenue. 
 
Members of the committee expressed concerns that the application was not fully 
compliant with the council’s policies on the provision of private amenity space 
and that the limitations of the site led to inadequate parking arrangements. 



 

However overall members did not consider that these concerns were sufficient in 
this case to warrant refusal or to outweigh the merits of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
13/01553/FUL, Eastern House, Eastern Avenue, subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Samples of materials. 
4. Details of affordable housing. 
5. Means of enclosure. 
6. Provision of refuse and cycle storage. 
7. Landscape Plan. 
8. Landscape carried out by completion. 
9. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1. 
10. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1. 
11. Details of car parking layout and service road. 
12. Sustainable Urban Drainage. 
13. Design - no additions to dwelling. 
14. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment. 
15. Sustainability measures. 
16. Biodiversity Enhancements. 
17. Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
 
 
90. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
91. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on               
7 January 2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
92. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications and asked for a brief 
summary of progress and delays in bringing each of these for determination. 
 
 
93. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 11 February and 
that there was a meeting on 3 June in addition to those listed on the agenda. 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.25 pm 
 
 
 
 


